Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Enpro Engineered Products, Inc.	06/03/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reinhold Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	2827 East Imperial Highway	
City:	Sante Fe Springs	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90670	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7387342
Patent Number:	7264313
Patent Number:	7364239
Patent Number:	7040705
Patent Number:	6666517
Patent Number:	6467846
Patent Number:	6250718
Patent Number:	7108329

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)262-1910

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 12125062628

Email: Mword@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Word
Address Line 1: 1675 Broadway
Address Line 2: Mayer Brown LLP

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0095 7387342

CH \$320,00

501222857

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08147885	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Word	
Total Attachments: 6 source=07. Assignment of Patents - Enprove	to Reinhold#page2.tif to Reinhold#page3.tif to Reinhold#page4.tif to Reinhold#page4.tif to Reinhold#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0096

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into this 3rd day of June, 2010 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by Enpro Engineered Products, Inc., a California corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and Reinhold Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the U.S. patents, foreign patents and patent applications (the "Patent Rights") specified in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the underlying inventions described and claimed therein, in the United States and throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is willing to assign to the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Rights, the underlying inventions described and claimed therein and all existing and future design modifications and improvements thereon, and any and all Letters Patent whether U.S. or foreign that are or may be granted therefrom including without limitation any extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, or other equivalents thereof, and further, all rights and privileges pertaining to the Patent Rights and any and all Letters Patent whether U.S. or foreign that are or may be granted therefrom including, without limitation, the right, if any, to sue for and collect damages or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement thereof.

The Assignor further assigns to and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents or other forms of protection for inventions, designs and improvements made by the Assignor or its employees prior to the Effective Date and to prosecute such applications as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.

The Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignor further agrees that the Assignor will, without charge to the Assignee, but at the Assignee's expense: (a) cooperate with the Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the inventions and any designs or design modifications and improvements; (b) communicate to Assignee any facts known to the Assignor respecting said Patent Rights, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, substitute and release applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain and enforce

17618524

proper patent protection for said Patent Rights; (c) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (d) perform such other acts as the Assignee lawfully may request to obtain, maintain, defend or enforce Letters Patent for the inventions, design modifications and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors and assigns.

In the event that the Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure the Assignor's signature to any document it is entitled to under the preceding paragraph, the Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as his agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on his behalf and instead of him, to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by the Assignee.

This Assignment shall be governed by and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any conflicts of law principles.

This Assignment shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signatures Follow]

17618524

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer, as of the Effective Date.
ASSIGNOR:
ENPRO ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.
By: Pet Cly Name: Posses Clovert Title: President
ASSIGNEE:
REINHOLD INDUSTRIES, INC.
Ву:
Name:

Title:

On this 3 day of June, 2010, be	efore me appeared <u>ROBERT</u> (104h, the person
who signed this instrument, who acknow	vledged that he/she signed it as a :	free act on his/her own
behalf or on behalf of the Assignor with	authority to do so.	
State of <u>California</u>)	**********	- inches
County of LOS Angeles ?	Commi Notary P Los A	REN M. MILLER ssion # 1748180 Public - California s ngeles County \$ 18068Moy29,2011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer, as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ENPRO ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

REINHOLD INDUSTRIES, INC.

17618524

Name: Clarence !

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0101

Scholule A

TITLE	A DOCKE	r serno	ISSUB	FILEDATE	PATNO	issueda î e
Armesi Medicasin	007-1B	17/707,122	Υ	4113/2007	7,387,842	8/17/2008
Bogs Hendresh	20033E	(1/596,207	Y	11/9/2006	7,264,313	b/4/2000
Seat headired	20033D	10/066,222	Y	6/27/2004	7,984,239	435,500
Seat Headrest	20039C	10744,008	Υ	12/22/2003	7,040,705	5/0/200 •
Sent Fleodrest	200338	10/172,477	Y	64412002	6,686,617	(2)23/200
Scal Headrel .	20033A	09/808,924	Y	6/20/2001	8,467,848	10/22/200
Beat Heedpol	20093	09/655,992	Y	9/20/2000	6,260,718	6/28/20/
Senting Unit with Retractable Footb	•	11/280,012	γ	11/15/2005	7,108,929	9/18/20
Retractable Footrost	D07-14C	12/466,109	Ŋ	6/9/2009		
Retractable Footrest	007-14C	12/221,578	14	&1/200B		
Reproteble Footest	b07-14	11/789,044	A	4/25/2007		
Reispolation Light	200-19	09/709,229	ı A	11/12/2000		
/	2102					

N= PENDING A= ABONDONED

RECORDED: 07/02/2010

Tuentay, February 01, 2010 Brynton and Jagger

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0102